## ROAD CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (Outer / East Line Road)

## City of Oelwein and Fayette County

This construction agreement is hereby entered into between Fayette County, Iowa, and the City of Oelwein, Iowa. The purpose of this agreement shall be to define the cooperation between the City and County for the upcoming road repairs and improvements per the existing 28E agreement dated June 28th, 1982 that authorizes cooperation between Oelwein and Fayette County.

## WHEREAS:

- (1) The Fayette County Board of Supervisors and Oelwein City Council desire to work together in order to save taxpayer money and provide the best possible infrastructure to our citizens on our limited budgets.
- (2) The County received a significant Safe Streets for All (SS4A) grant that includes improvements on portions of Outer Road (East Line Road). The paved HMA shoulders, edge line rumbles, and long lasting epoxy striping will enhance safety, lower maintenance costs, and extend the longevity of this important corridor. Additionally, critical maintenance of lining a failing culvert, relaying and tying separated culverts, and replacing a bridge approach are being completed on this corridor.
- (3) The SS4A grant has a 20% match requirement. Fayette County and the City of Oelwein will split the SS4A match requirements and the required maintenance costs 50/50.
- (4) The County shall provide all engineering, surveying, design, contract administration, and construction inspection pertaining to the SS4A Construction Contract at no cost to the City. Initial Payment for construction of this project shall be done by the County. Repayment by the City shall be completed within 5 calendar years. The County will not charge interest to the City during this time. The City shall repay a minimum of 1/5 of the total cost annually.
- (5) In order to have clear lines of contracting authority and ensure the construction proceeds expeditiously, the City authorizes the County to act as its Agent with respect to the construction project within the City limits. This includes but is not limited to signing letting and contract documents, approving contract modifications, overseeing construction, and administering the contract. The County will exercise all due care and administer all portions of the project within the City as their own. The County will keep the City informed of all substantial issues with respect to construction and costs.

Fayette County, Iowa Board of Supervisors		Oelwein, Iowa City Council	
(Chairman)	(Date)	(Mayor)	(Date)
(Attest)	(Date)	(City Clerk)	(Date)